EAST RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL

26 October 2022

Report by Director of Business Operations and Partnerships

APPOINTMENT OF REPLACEMENT ON EAST RENFREWSHIRE CULTURE AND LEISURE TRUST BOARD

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To consider the appointment of a replacement representative on the East Renfrewshire Culture and Leisure Trust Board following the resignation of Councillor Pragnell.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Council approve the appointment of Councillor Anderson as the replacement representative for Councillor Pragnell on the East Renfrewshire Culture and Leisure Trust Board.

REPORT

- 3. At the meeting of the Council on 25 May, Councillor Pragnell was appointed as one of the Council's 4 representatives on the East Renfrewshire Culture and Leisure Trust Board.
- 4. At that meeting, Councillor Pragnell had also been appointed as Convener for Community Services and Community Safety with a remit that included culture and leisure.
- 5. Following the recent review of governance structures and the removal of the role of Convener for Community Services and Community Safety, and with the creation of new Convener's portfolios, responsibility for Culture and Leisure now sits with Councillor Anderson as Convener for Education, Culture and Leisure. Consequently Councillor Pragnell has resigned her position on the Trust Board and a replacement needs to be appointed. In light of the transfer of responsibilities to Councillor Anderson it is proposed that he be appointed as the replacement for Councillor Pragnell on the Trust Board.

Change of Convener Title

6. When the review of remits was carried out, the title of Councillor Anderson's convenership was altered as above. To reflect the continuing importance of equalities, the convenership has been renamed Education, Equalities, Culture and Leisure.

RECOMMENDATION

7. That the Council approve the appointment of Councillor Anderson as the replacement representative for Councillor Pragnell on the East Renfrewshire Culture and Leisure Trust Board.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Report Author

Eamonn Daly Democratic Services Manager (577 3023) e-mail eamonn.daly@eastrenfrewshire.gov.uk

